AN ORDINANCE TO PROHIBIT LITTERING IN PEACH BOTTOM TOWNSHIP, YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Peach Bottom Township, York County, Pennsylvania that:

- 1. It shall be a violation of this ordinance for any person to throw or place any waste paper, sweepings, ashes, household waste, glass, metal, refuse, rubbish or any dangerous or detrimental substances into or upon any road, street, highway or alley or upon the land of another or into or upon any stream in Peach Bottom Township.
- 2. It shall be a violation of this ordinance for any individual, corporation, partnership, firm or other business entity to authorize or permit any individual to place or throw any waste paper, sweeping, ashes, household waste, glass, metal, refuse, rubbish, or any dangerous or detrimental substance owned by such person, corporation, firm, or business entity into or upon any street, highway or alley or upon the land of another or into or upon any stream in Peach Bottom Township.
- 3. Any person, partnership, firm, or other business entity violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be subject to a penalty of six hundred (\$600.00) dollars, which penalty may be collected by suit or summary proceedings brought in the name of the Township before any District Justice. Each day in which any waste paper, sweeping, ashes, household waste, glass, metal, refuse, rubbish, or any dangerous or detrimental substance remains upon any road, street, highway or alley or upon the land of another or into or upon any stream in Peach Bottom Township after having been placed there in violation of this ordinance shall constitute a separate offense and shall be subject to separate and distinct penalties.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of Peach Bottom Township, York County, Pennsylvania on this 4th day of September, 1979 Amended: April 6, 1992